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Included in package  
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Components 
4 Mist outlet

5 Control buttons

6 Air induction

7 Socket

8 Cover

9 Water tank

10 Indicator lights

11 Atomizer plate

12 Holder / salt rock

13 LEDs

14 Ventilation slit

15 Salt tank

Included in package
1 Salt diffuser

2 Mains adapter

3 Measuring cup

9

10

1
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General information
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Intended use
The product is designed exclusively for humidifying interior spaces.  
It is intended only for private use and is not suitable for commercial purposes.
This product is not a toy! The product must not be used in any way other than that 
described above and must not be modified in any way, as doing so may result in 
damage to property or even personal injury. The manufacturer and/or retailer 
accepts no liability whatsoever for damage arising from use other than intended or 
incorrect use.

Explanation of symbols

 WARNING!
This signal symbol/word refers to a 
hazard with a medium level of risk that, 
if not avoided, may result in death or 
serious injury.

 CAUTION!
This signal symbol/word refers to a 
hazard with a low level of risk that, if not 
avoided, may result in minor or moderate 
injury

NOTICE!
This signal word warns against potential 
damages to property. 

General information

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
Salt Aroma Diffusor (hereinafter referred to only as "Product"). Please read 
this instruction manual carefully and completely. Always comply with any 
safety instructions. If you have any questions or are unsure how to handle 

the product, please contact your retailer or customer service center. Please keep this 
manual for reference, and pass it on to third parties, if applicable.

General information
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Explanation of symbols

Date of issue of the operating 
instructions: 
Month/Year

Suitable for indoor use only.

  

NOTE! This symbol indicates use-
ful additional information on the 
assembly or operation of your 
product.

This symbol means that the 
product operates with safety 
extra-low voltage (SELV / PELV)..

MINDESTGRÖSSE
RP & GB

17.07.2020

The ETL Listed Mark is proof that 
the adaptor has been independ-
ently tested and meets the appli-
cable published standard.

 Electrical devices that carry this 
symbol are rated as Protection 
Class II.

DC Voltage

Alternating current

This symbol indicates the pola-
rity of the current at the mains 
connection.
The device marked with this 
symbol has a switching power 
supply unit.

ta:104°F The mains adapter can be used 
up to an ambient temperature of 
104°F.

Clean the water tank every three 
days.

This symbol stands for a short-
circuit-proof safety transformer.

FCC PART 18
This device complies with part 18 of the FCC 
Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) this device may 
not cause harmful interference,
and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference
that may cause undesired operation.

Warning: Changes or modifications to this 
unit not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the 
user’s authority to operate the equipment.
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and 
found to comply with the limits for a Class B 
ISM equipment, pursuant to Part 18 of the FCC 
Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation. 
This equipment generates, uses and can 
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference 
to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that 
interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by 
turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference 
by one or more of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving 
antenna.

• Increase the separation between the 
equipment and receiver.

• Connect the equipment into an outlet 
on a circuit different from that to which 
the receiver is connected.

• Consult the dealer or an experience 
radio/TV technician for help.

Plus; positive polarity

Minus; negative polarity

If the power supply unit is 
damaged or the pins are bent, you 
must dispose of the power supply 
unit and may no longer use it.
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Safety

Safety

Safety instructions

 WARNING!

Read and observe all safety instructions listed below. Failure to 
observe these instructions may result in serious accidents and injuries 
as well as damage to property and equipment.

 WARNING!

Danger of electric shock!
 − Faulty electrical installation or excessive mains voltage can result in 
electric shock.

 − Only plug in the power adapter if the voltage of the socket corresponds 
to the voltage specified on the type plate.

 − Only connect the power adapter to an easily accessible socket so that 
you can quickly disconnect it from the power supply in the event of a 
malfunction.

 − Do not use the product if it shows visible signs of damage or the mains 
cable/plug is defective.

 − The power adapter cable cannot be replaced. Dispose of the power 
adapter if the cable is damaged.

 − Only use the power adapter included with the product.
 − Never open the product or the power adapter housing; leave repairs to 
specialists.

 − To arrange this, please contact the service address provided on the 
warranty card. All warranty and liability claims expire if you perform 
repairs yourself, or if the product is not connected or used in a proper 
manner.

 − Only parts that correspond to the original product data may be used for 
repairs. This product contains electrical and mechanical parts that are 
essential for protection against safety hazards. 

 − Do not use the product with an external stopwatch or a separate 
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telecontrol system.
 − Do not immerse the product, the power adapter, or the mains cable in 
water or other liquids.

 − Never touch the power adapter with wet hands.
 − Never pull the power adapter from the socket by the mains cable; 
always grab the power adapter.

 − Do not use the mains cable as a handle to carry the product. Keep the 
product, the power adapter and the mains cable away from naked 
flames and hot surfaces.

 − Arrange the mains cable in a way that does not create a tripping hazard.
 − Do not bend the power adapter mains cable or place it over sharp 
edges.

 − Only use the product indoors. Never operate it in damp areas or in the 
rain.

 − Never store or use the product in such a way that it can fall into a 
bathtub or washbasin. If the product falls in water, stop using it 
immediately.

 − Never reach for the product if it falls into water. In such a case, 
immediately disconnect the power adapter from the socket.

 − Ensure that children do not insert any objects into the product.
 − If you are not using the product, if you are cleaning it, or if a fault occurs, 
always switch off the product and disconnect the power adapter from 
the socket.

 − Disconnect the power adapter from the socket before filling the product 
with water.

 WARNING!

Hazards for children and persons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental abilities (for example, partially disabled 
persons, elderly persons with reduced physical and mental 
abilities) or lack of experience and knowledge (for example, 
older children).

 − This product may be used by children age 8 years and older, persons 
with reduced physical, sensory, or mental abilities, or persons without 

16-1258-IM-ALL-WuK2024-PRINT-7.indd   916-1258-IM-ALL-WuK2024-PRINT-7.indd   9 30.05.24   16:5330.05.24   16:53



Safety instructions

10

relevant experience and knowledge if they are supervised or they have 
been properly instructed on safe use of the product and understand the 
resulting hazards.

 − Keep children under the age of 8 away from the product and the mains 
cable.

 − Never leave the product unattended while it is in use.
 − Do not let children play with the product.
 − Do not let children play with the packaging film. They can get caught in 
the film while playing and suffocate.

 − Never let children perform any cleaning or maintenance work 
unattended.

 WARNING!

Health hazard!
If microorganisms are present in the water inside the product or in the 
environment it is used in, and the water is not replaced and the tank 
thoroughly cleaned every 3 days, these microorganisms may proliferate 
in the water tank and be dispersed into the air, which could pose a serious 
health risk.
Please bear in mind that high humidity levels may promote the growth of 
biological organisms in the vicinity.

 − The water tank must be emptied and the water replaced every 3 days. 
Before filling, the tank should be cleaned with fresh water or cleaning 
products if specified by the manufacturer. Any deposit or dirt film that 
may have built up on the inner or outer surfaces of the water tank must 
be removed. All surfaces must be wiped dry.

 − Do not allow the area around the air humidifier to become damp or 
wet. If the output of the air humidifier cannot be reduced, use the air 
humidifier in intervals. Ensure that absorbent materials such as carpet, 
curtains, drapes and table cloths do not get damp.

 − Never leave water in the water tank while the product is not in use.
 − Empty and clean the product before storing it away.
 − Clean the product again before the next use.
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 WARNING!

Health hazard!
The water in the tank is not drinking water. Drinking the water may cause 
damage to health. This is especially true when aromatic oils are mixed into 
the water.

 − Do not drink the water in the tank.
Seek medical attention immediately if water mixed with aromatic oils is 
ingeste

NOTICE!

Risk of damage!
 − Improper handling of the product may damage the product.
 − Only use the product on an easily accessible, level, dry, heat-proof and 
sufficiently stable work surface.

 − Do not place the product near the edge of the surface.
 − To prevent heat congestion, avoid placing the product immediately 
before a wall, underneath hanging cabinets, etc.

 − The steam emitted by the product may damage furniture.
 − Do not place the product on or near any hot surfaces (e.g. cooktops) 
and never expose the product to high temperatures (e.g. heaters) or 
weather effects (e.g rain).

 − Keep the product and mains cable away from naked flames and hot 
surfaces.

 − Never immerse the product in water for cleaning and do not use steam 
cleaners, as this may damage the product.

 − Do not put the product in the dishwasher under any circumstances. This 
would destroy the product.

 − Stop using the product if any of its components are showing cracks, 
tears, or deformations. When replacing damaged parts, only use 
suitable original components.

 − Do not carry out any independent repairs or modifications on the 
product. Always have trained professionals perform repairs.

 − Never expose the product to weather effects, direct sunlight, or heated 
air circulation.
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 − Only use the product in ambient temperatures between 32°F and 104°F.
 − If the ambient temperature drops below 32°F, empty the water tank as 
the product may be damaged if the water freezes.

 − If the water in the tank freezes, wait for it to thaw.
 − Never pour water into the product directly via the mist outlet or any 
other part of the product. Wipe down any wet parts of the product with 
a dry cloth.

 − Never pour water warmer than 104°F into the tank to prevent 
discolouration and deformation.

 − Never pour water into any component of the product other than the 
water tank.

 − Never fill the water tank with any metals, chemicals or detergents as this 
will prevent the evaporation from working properly.

 − Never remove residual water from the mist outlet while the product is 
switched on.

 − Do not move the product around excessively while there is a lot of 
water in the tank, as this may cause water to spill over and enter other 
components of the product.
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Before first use

Check product and package contents

NOTICE!

Risk of damage!
Carelessly opening the packaging with a sharp knife or other pointed 
objects can damage the surface of the product.

 − Proceed with care when opening.
1. Take the product out of the packaging.
2. Check that all package contents are present (see section “Included in package”).
3. Check the product and all of the parts for damage. Never use a damaged product; 
instead, contact the manufacturer via the service address provided on the warranty 
card.
4. Remove the packaging material and all of the protective film, if present.
5. Clean all parts in the package as described in the “Cleaning” section.
The product is clean and ready to use.

Operation

 WARNING!

Risk of electric shock and fire!
 − Abnormal sounds or smells may indicate that the product is damaged.
 − If the product makes unusual noises, immediately disconnect the mains 
plug from the socket.

 − If the product produces unpleasant smells, clean the product as 
described in the “Cleaning” section. If the product continues to produce 
unpleasant smells even after proper cleaning, stop using it.
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NOTICE!

Risk of damage!
Using the product with an empty water tank can damage the product.

 − Ensure that there is always water in the tank when using the product.
Ensure that the area around the air humidifier does not become 
damp or wet. If moisture does accumulate there, reduce the 

output of the air humidifier. If the output of the air humidifier cannot 
be reduced, use it in intervals. Do not allow absorbent materials such as 
carpets, curtains, and table cloths to get damp.

Preparing the product for use
The product must be prepared before being put into operation.

Setting up the product
1.  Choose a stable and level location to set up the product. Please note: Ensure 

adequate distance from sensitive items, furniture and surfaces.
2. Set the product up and ensure that it is stable.
3. Connect the mains adapter 2  to the socket 7  on the product.
Please note: Do not connect the mains adapter to the power supply.
The product is ready to be filled with water.

Only for the model 1258-S
Remove the rocks from the bag/box and place them in the container 15 . Take care 
to avoid scratching the container in the process. Arrange the stones so that the 
ventilation slit is kept clear.

Only for the model 1258-B
Remove the rock from the box and place it with the mark on the base facing the 
symbol  . Then turn it clockwise until the rock locks in place .

Filling and refilling the water tank
The aroma diffuser cannot be switched on without water and switches off 
automatically when the water level is low
The product has a water tank with a capacity of 3.38 oz (100 ml). A mark on the 

inside of the tank ( MAX) indicates its maximum fill level.
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Please note: Replace the water in the tank regularly to keep the product clean.

1. Before filling/refilling the water tank, disconnect the mains adapter 2  from the 
socket.
2. Remove the cover 8  from the water tank 9 .
3. Fill the water tank with water (max. 3.38 oz (100 ml)).
Use the measuring cup provided for this 3 .
Please note: Ensure that the water is not above the max. fill level mark.
4. Add 2 to 7 drops of essential oil to the water.
Please note: Never drop essential oils directly onto the atomizer plate 11 .
5. Place the cover 8  on the water tank.
6. Check the outside of the product for moisture and water droplets.
Wipe the product dry if necessary.
This product is filled.

Starting and stopping nebulization
Once the diffuser is connected to the mains, a beep will sound once to indicate that 
the device is ready to use.
1. Fill the water tank with water (see section “Filling and refilling the water tank”).
2. Check if the coaxial power connector of the mains adapter 2  is connected to the 
product  1  and insert the mains adapter plug into a power outlet.
3. Press the button 14 . Atomisation is activated and the ambient light (low 
brightness) turns on.  
Atomisation begins in continuous operation. 
Press the button 14  again to switch off both functions. 
4. Press the button 14  to switch the device off.

Setting the timer function
The timer indicator does not illuminate when the device is switched on. Press the 
button 15  as follows to activate the timer function: 
1. Once: 1-hour timer (1H indicator illuminates blue) . 
2. Twice: 3-hour timer (3H indicator illuminates blue). 
3. Thrice: 6-hour timer (6H indicator illuminates blue)  
Four times: timer switches off. 

If the timer function is not used, the product runs continuously until it is 
switched off manually. The product deactivates automatically when the water 
is used up.
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Wireframe

E
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17

 If the timer is unexpectedly interrupted (e.g. due to a power outage or empty 
water tank), the product will enter continuous operation after being switched back 
on. If desired, the timer function can be adjusted as described above.

Switching the lighting on and off
The device starts on the lowest brightness setting. Use the button 16  to select the 
brightness of the ambient light: press the button 16  again for medium brightness, and 
once more for the highest brightness, then press a third time to switch the light off.  

You can run the device with the lights off. To do this, press the button 16  three 
times The lights are now switched off.

Cleaning

NOTICE!

Risk of short circuit!
Any water that penetrates the housing may cause a short circuit.

 − Do not immerse the product in water.
 − Never allow water to penetrate the housing or other parts of the 
product.

NOTICE!

Risk of damage!
Improper handling of the product may damage the product.
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 − Do not use aggressive cleaning agents, brushes with metal or nylon 
bristles, or sharp or metallic cleaning objects such as knives, hard 
spatulas, etc. These can damage the surfaces of the product.

 − Do not put the product in the dishwasher under any circumstances. This 
would destroy the product.

Cleaning the water tank
 Clean the water tank every three days.

1. Switch the product off and disconnect the mains adapter 2  from the socket.
2. Allow the product to cool down.
3. Properly remove any remaining water/oil mixture from the tank 9

4. Dampen a cloth with a little vinegar.
5. Wipe off any limescale or water/oil residues with the dampened cloth.
6. Rinse out the water wank with clear water.
7. Wipe the water tank dry with a soft cloth.

Cleaning the outer parts
1. Wipe the outside of the product with a slightly dampened cloth.
2. Let all parts of the product dry completely.

NOTICE!

Risk of damage!
Improper storage may damage the product.

 − Do not place any objects on the product during storage.
 − Place the product somewhere where it cannot fall into water.
 − Store the product in a clean, dry, frost-free place out of the reach of 
children.

- Clean the product thoroughly (see “Cleaning” section).
- Roll up the mains cable without creating knots or kinks.
- Always store the parts and accessories together with the product.
- Store the product and accessories at a temperature between 41°F and 68°F.
- Keep the product in its original packaging if possible.
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Troubleshooting

Fault Possible cause Solution
The product is not 
switching on.

There is no water left in 
the tank 9 .

Fill the water tank 9  with water 
as described in section (“Filling 
and refilling the water tank”). 

The mains plug 2  is not 
properly connected.

Insert the mains plug 2  into the 
power outlet.

The product is 
emitting unusual 
steam or no steam.

There is too much or too 
little water in the tank 9 .

Fill the water tank 9  with water 
as described in section (“Filling 
and refilling the water tank”) or 
empty water from the tank until 
there are 3.38 oz (100 ml) or less 
in the water tank 9 . Ensure 
that no water gets into the mist 
outlet.

The atomization plate 11  
is dirty.

Clean the atomization plate 11  
as described in the “Cleaning” 
section.

The cover 8  is not 
properly seated on the 
water tank 9 .

Place the cover 8  on the water 
tank 9 , ensuring it is properly 
seated.

The air induction 6  
opening on the base of 
the water tank 9  is dirty.

Remove the mains adapter 2  
from the power outlet and clean 
the air induction 6  on the base 
of the water tank 9  with a damp 
cloth or a soft brush.

Water is leaking 
from the product.

The cover 8  is not 
properly seated on the 
water tank 9 .

Place the cover 8  on the water 
tank 9 , ensuring it is properly 
seated.

The temperature too low 
or the humidity is too 
high.

Disconnect the mains adapter 
2  from the power outlet and 

place the product in a suitable 
location. In cold or very humid 
air, the water condenses into 
droplets.
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Technical specifications 

Technical specifications

Salt Diffuser
Model: 1258-B, 1258-S
Item number: 836626
Power: 12 W
Input voltage: 24 V 
Frequency: 1.7 MHz
Protection class: III
Timer: 1H/3H/6H/ON (continuous operation)
Water tank capacity: approx. 3.38 oz (100 ml)
Ambient temperature: 32°F-104°F

Mains adapter
Manufacturer name: PUTIAN YIJIA ELECTRONIC CO.,LTD
Commercial register number: 91 350 303 579 298 423 W
Address: (Within Putian City Jiali Electronic Industry 

Co., Ltd), The West of Lihan Avenue, 
Hanjiang District Putian, China

Model: YJTH15
Input voltage: 100-240 V~
Input frequency: 50/60 Hz
Output voltage: 24.0 V 
Output current: 0.5 A
Power output: 12.0 W
Average efficiency during operation: 82.9 %
Efficiency at low load (10%): 73.26 %
Power consumption at zero load: 0.1 W
Protection class: II
Cable length: approx. 59.05 in (approx. 1.5 m)
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Disposal

Disposing of packaging
Please dispose of package in an environmentally friendly way.

Disposing of the product
If the product should no longer work at all, please make sure that it is disposed of in 
an environmentally friendly way and according to local regulations.
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Volumen de suministro

A

B

5

4

7

2

3

6

12
13

8

10

9
9

11

2.70 oz

3.38 oz

2.02 oz

1.35 oz

0.67 oz

YJ3101-1
Wireframe

YJ3101-1
Wireframe
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Volumen de suministro 

D

C

13

8

15

14

5

4

6

7

YJ3102-1
Wireframe

Partes  
4 Salida de niebla

5 Botones de manejo

6 Toma de aire

7 Toma de conexión

8 Tapa

9 Depósito de agua

10 Luces de control

11 Disco nebulizador

12 Soporte / piedra de sal

13 LEDs

14 Ranura de aireación

15 Depósito de sal

Volumen de suministro
1 Difusor de aroma con sal

2 Adaptador de red

3 Vaso medidor
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Información general

Uso previsto
Este producto está diseñado exclusivamente para humidificar espacios interiores.  
Está destinado únicamente para uso privado y no es apto para fines comerciales.
¡Este producto no es un juguete! El producto no debe utilizarse de ninguna otra 
manera que no sea la descrita anteriormente y no debe modificarse de ninguna 
manera, ya que de hacerlo puede provocar daños a la propiedad o incluso lesiones 
personales. El fabricante y/o vendedor no aceptan ninguna responsabilidad por 
los daños que resulten de un uso inadecuado o incorrecto.

Explicación de los símbolos

 ¡ADVERTENCIA!
Este símbolo/palabra de advertencia 
indica un peligro con un nivel medio de 
riesgo que, si no se evita, podría causar la 
muerte o lesiones graves.

 ¡PRECAUCIÓN!
Este símbolo/palabra de advertencia 
indica un peligro con un nivel bajo de 
riesgo que, si no se evita, podría causar 
lesiones menores o moderadas.

¡AVISO!
Esta palabra de advertencia advierte 
sobre posibles daños materiales.

Información general

LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
Difusor de aroma (en lo sucesivo denominado ”producto”). Lea con atención 
y por completo este manual del usuario. Siga siempre todas las instrucciones 
de seguridad. Si tiene alguna pregunta o no está seguro de cómo operar el 

producto, póngase en contacto con el vendedor o con nuestro centro de servicio. 
Guarde este manual para referencia y entréguelo a terceras personas si 
corresponde.
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Fecha de emisión de las instrucciones 
de uso: Mes/Año

¡AVISO! Este símbolo indica información 
adicional útil para el ensamblaje o  
funcionamiento de su producto.

Apto solo para uso en interiores.

Este símbolo significa que el producto 
funciona con tensión extra baja de 
seguridad (SELV / PELV).

MINDESTGRÖSSE
RP & GB

17.07.2020

La marca de registro ETL Listed es 
prueba de que el adaptador fue  
probado de forma independiente y de 
que cumple con las normas publicadas 
correspondientes.

 Los dispositivos eléctricos que llevan 
este símbolo están clasificados con la 
Clase de Protección II.

Voltaje de CC

Corriente alterna

Este símbolo indica la polaridad de la 
corriente en la conexión a la red.

El aparato marcado con este símbolo 
dispone de una fuente de alimentación 
conmutada.

ta:104°F El adaptador de red puede utilizarse 
hasta una temperatura ambiente de 
104°F.

Limpie el depósito de agua cada tres 
días.

Este símbolo representa un 
transformador de seguridad a prueba 
de cortocircuitos.

PARTE 18 DE LA FCC
Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 18 de las 
normas de la FCC. Su funcionamiento está 
sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) este 
dispositivo no puede causar interferencias 
perjudiciales; y (2) este dispositivo debe 
aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, 
incluyendo interferencias que puedan causar 
un funcionamiento no deseado.
Advertencia: Los cambios o modificaciones a 
esta unidad no aprobados expresamente por 
la parte responsable del cumplimiento podrían 
anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el 
equipo.
AVISO: Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple 
con los límites establecidos para los dispositivos 
digitales de Clase B, de acuerdo con la Parte 
18 de las Normas de la FCC. Estos límites están 
diseñados para proporcionar una protección 
razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales 
en una instalación residencial. Este equipo 
genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de 
radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de 
acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar 
interferencias molestas en las comunicaciones 
de radio.
Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que no se 
produzcan interferencias en una instalación en 
particular. Si este equipo causa interferencias 
molestas en la recepción de radio o televisión, 
lo cual puede determinarse apagando y 
encendiendo el equipo, se recomienda intentar 
corregir la interferencia por medio de una o 
más de las siguientes medidas:

• Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.

• Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y 
el receptor.

• Conectar el equipo a un tomacorriente en 
un circuito diferente al que está conectado 
el receptor.

• Consultar al distribuidor o un técnico 
experimentado de radio/televisión para 
obtener ayuda.

Más; polaridad positiva

Menos; polaridad negativa

Si la fuente de alimentación está 
dañada o las clavijas están dobladas, 
deberá deshacerse de ella y no podrá 
seguir utilizándola.
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Seguridad

Instrucciones de seguridad

 ¡ADVERTENCIA!

Lea y observe todas las instrucciones de seguridad que se indican a 
continuación. La inobservancia de estas instrucciones puede causar 
riesgos de accidentes y lesiones graves, así como daños materiales y al 
equipo.

 ¡ADVERTENCIA!

¡Peligro de descarga eléctrica!
 − Una instalación eléctrica incorrecta o un voltaje de red excesivo pueden 
provocar descargas eléctricas.

 − Enchufe el adaptador de red sólo si el voltaje de red de la toma de 
corriente coincide con los datos de la placa de características.

 − Enchufe el adaptador de red únicamente a una toma de corriente de 
fácil acceso para poder desconectarlo rápidamente de la red en caso de 
que se produzca una falla.

 − No utilice el producto si está visiblemente dañado o si el cable de 
conexión o el adaptador de red están defectuosos.

 − El cable del adaptador de red no se puede sustituir. Deseche el 
adaptador de corriente si el cable está dañado.

 − Emplee únicamente el adaptador de red suministrado con el producto.
 − No abra el producto ni la carcasa del adaptador de red, sino que 
encomiende la reparación a especialistas.

 − Póngase en contacto con la dirección de servicio indicada en la tarjeta 
de garantía. En caso de reparaciones realizadas por cuenta propia, 
de conexión inadecuada o de funcionamiento incorrecto, se excluye 
cualquier responsabilidad y derecho de garantía.

 − Para las reparaciones sólo se pueden utilizar piezas que correspondan 
a los datos originales del producto. Este producto contiene partes 
eléctricas y mecánicas que son esenciales para la protección contra 
fuentes de peligro. 
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 − No utilice el producto con un reloj programador externo o un telecontrol 
independiente.

 − No sumerja el producto, el adaptador de red ni el cable de conexión en 
agua u otros líquidos.

 − No toque nunca el adaptador de red con las manos mojadas.
 − No extraiga nunca el adaptador de red de la toma de corriente por el 
cable de conexión, sino que agárrelo siempre.

 − No utilice nunca el cable de conexión a modo de asa de transporte. 
Mantenga el producto, el adaptador de red y el cable de conexión 
alejados de llamas y superficies calientes.

 − Coloque el cable de conexión de forma que no represente un peligro de 
tropiezo.

 − No doble el cable de conexión del adaptador de red ni lo coloque sobre 
bordes afilados.

 − Utilice el producto únicamente en espacios cerrados. Nunca lo opere en 
habitaciones húmedas o bajo la lluvia.

 − No almacene ni utilice nunca el producto de forma que pueda caer en la 
bañera o el lavabo. Si el producto se ha caído al agua, no lo utilice.

 − Nunca agarre el producto si se ha caído al agua. Si esto ocurre, 
desenchufe inmediatamente el adaptador de red.

 − Cerciórese de que los niños no introduzcan ningún objeto en el 
producto.

 − Si no utiliza el producto, lo está limpiando o se produce una anomalía, 
apague siempre el producto y desenchufe el adaptador de red de la 
toma de corriente.

 − Desenchufe el adaptador de red de la toma de corriente antes de llenar 
el producto con agua.

 ¡ADVERTENCIA!

Peligros para los niños y las personas con capacidades 
físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas (por ejemplo, 
personas parcialmente discapacitadas, personas mayores con 
capacidades físicas y mentales reducidas) o falta de experiencia 
y conocimientos (por ejemplo, niños mayores).

16-1258-IM-ALL-WuK2024-PRINT-7.indd   2916-1258-IM-ALL-WuK2024-PRINT-7.indd   29 30.05.24   16:5330.05.24   16:53



Instrucciones de seguridad

30

 − Este producto puede ser utilizado por niños de 8 años y mayores y 
personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o 
con falta de experiencia y conocimiento, si se le ha dado instrucciones 
referidas al uso del aparato de una manera segura y comprendan los 
peligros involucrados.

 − Mantenga a los niños menores de 8 años lejos del producto y del cable 
de conexión.

 − No deje el producto sin vigilancia durante el funcionamiento.
 − Los niños no deben jugar con el producto.
 − No permita que los niños jueguen con la película de empaque. Es 
posible que los niños queden atrapados en esta mientras juegan y se 
asfixien.

 − Los niños sin supervisión no deben hacer la limpieza ni el 
mantenimiento.

 ¡ADVERTENCIA!

¡Peligro para la salud!
Los microorganismos que puede contener el agua o el entorno en el que 
se utiliza o almacena el aparato pueden proliferar en el depósito de agua y 
dispersarse por el aire, provocando graves riesgos para la salud si el agua 
no se renueva y el depósito no se limpia correctamente cada 3 días.
Observe que una humedad elevada puede favorecer el crecimiento de 
organismos biológicos en el ambiente.

 − El depósito debe vaciarse y rellenarse cada 3 días. Antes de rellenarlo, el 
depósito debe limpiarse con agua limpia o con productos de limpieza, 
si así lo indica el fabricante. Se debe eliminar cualquier acumulación, 
depósito, película de suciedad que se haya formado en las superficies 
del depósito o en las superficies internas. Se deben secar todas las 
superficies con un paño.

 − Procure que la zona alrededor del difusor no esté húmeda o mojada. 
Si no se puede reducir la cantidad de vapor que produce el difusor, 
utilícelo de forma intermitente. Cerciórese de que no se humedezcan 
materiales absorbentes como alfombras, cortinas, estores o manteles.

 − Nunca deje agua en el depósito cuando no se utilice el producto.
 − Vacíe y limpie el producto antes de guardarlo.

16-1258-IM-ALL-WuK2024-PRINT-7.indd   3016-1258-IM-ALL-WuK2024-PRINT-7.indd   30 30.05.24   16:5330.05.24   16:53



Instrucciones de seguridad 

31

 − Limpie el producto antes de volver a utilizarlo.

 ¡ADVERTENCIA!

¡Peligro para la salud!
El agua del depósito no es potable. Beber el agua puede resultar 
perjudicial para la salud. Esto ocurre especialmente si se añaden aceites 
perfumados al agua.

 − No beba el agua del depósito.
 − Busque ayuda médica inmediatamente si ha bebido agua con aceites 
perfumados.

¡NOTA!

¡Riesgo de daños!
 − Un manejo inadecuado puede provocar daños en el producto.
 − Utilice el producto sobre una superficie de trabajo fácilmente accesible, 
nivelada, seca, resistente al calor y suficientemente estable.

 − No coloque el producto en el borde de la superficie de trabajo.
 − Evite la acumulación de calor no situando el producto directamente 
contra una pared o debajo de armarios altos o similares.

 − El vapor que se libera puede dañar los muebles.
 − Nunca ponga el producto sobre o cerca de superficies calientes 
(fogones, etc.) y nunca exponga el producto a altas temperaturas 
(calefacción, etc.) ni a las inclemencias del tiempo (lluvia, etc.).

 − Mantenga el producto y el cable de alimentación alejados de llamas y 
superficies calientes.

 − Nunca sumerja el producto en agua para limpiarlo y no utilice un 
limpiador de vapor para limpiarlo. De lo contrario, se podría dañar el 
producto.

 − No meta nunca el producto en el lavavajillas. De hacerlo, acabaría 
rompiéndolo.

 − No utilice el producto si alguno de sus componentes tiene grietas, está 
roto o deformado. Reemplace las partes dañadas sólo con repuestos 
originales adecuados.

 − No repare ni modifique el producto usted mismo. Las reparaciones sólo 
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las debe realizar personal cualificado.
 − No exponga nunca el producto a la intemperie, a la luz directa del sol o a 
la circulación de aire caliente.

 − Utilice el producto únicamente a una temperatura ambiente de entre 
32°F y 104°F.

 − Si la temperatura ambiente es inferior a 32°F vacíe el depósito de agua, 
ya que el agua helada podría dañar el producto.

 − En caso de que el agua del depósito esté congelada, espere a que se 
derrita.

 − Nunca llene agua directamente a través de la boquilla de salida de 
vapor o en otras partes del producto. Limpie las manchas de humedad 
del producto con un paño seco.

 − Nunca llene el depósito de agua a una temperatura superior a 104°F 
para evitar decoloraciones o deformaciones.

 − Llene de agua sólo el depósito de agua y nunca otras partes del 
producto.

 − No agregue metales, productos químicos ni productos de limpieza al 
depósito de agua, ya que de lo contrario la evaporación no funcionará 
correctamente.

 − Nunca vacíe el agua residual de la boquilla de nebulización mientras el 
producto esté encendido.

 − Si ha llenado mucho el depósito de agua no mueva excesivamente el 
producto, ya que el agua podría escaparse y entrar en otras partes del 
producto.

16-1258-IM-ALL-WuK2024-PRINT-7.indd   3216-1258-IM-ALL-WuK2024-PRINT-7.indd   32 30.05.24   16:5330.05.24   16:53



Primera puesta en servicio 

33

Primera puesta en servicio

Comprobar el producto y el volumen de suministro

¡NOTA!

¡Riesgo de daños!
Si abre el empaque sin cuidado con un cuchillo afilado u otros objetos 
puntiagudos, la superficie del producto puede dañarse.

 − Proceda con cuidado al abrir.
1. Remueva el producto del empaque.
2. Compruebe que en la entrega del producto se incluyan todas las partes (ver el 
capítulo “Volumen de suministro“).
3. Compruebe si el producto y las partes individuales presentan daños. No utilice un 
producto dañado y póngase en contacto con el fabricante en la dirección de servicio 
que figura en la tarjeta de garantía. 
4. Retire el material de empaque y cualquier film protector, si lo hubiera.
5. Limpie todas las partes en el embalaje como se describe en la sección „Limpieza“.
El producto está limpio y preparado para su uso.

Empleo

 ¡ADVERTENCIA!

Peligro de descarga eléctrica y fuego.
 − Los ruidos u olores anormales pueden indicar que el producto está 
dañado.

 − Si el producto hace un ruido inusual, desconecte el enchufe de la toma 
de corriente.

 − Si el producto desprende olores desagradables, límpielo como se 
describe en el capítulo “Limpieza“. Si el producto sigue emitiendo olores 
desagradables después de limpiarlo, no lo vuelva a utilizar.
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¡NOTA!

¡Riesgo de daños!
Si utiliza el producto con el depósito de agua vacío, puede dañarlo.

 − No utilice nunca el producto sin agua en el depósito.
Procure que la zona alrededor del difusor no esté húmeda o 
mojada. Si se produce humedad, baje la potencia del difusor. Si 

no se puede reducir la potencia del difusor, utilícelo de forma 
intermitente, encendiéndolo y apagándolo. Procure que no se 
humedezcan materiales absorbentes como alfombras, cortinas, 
estores o manteles.

Preparar el funcionamiento
Antes de empezar a utilizar el producto, se debe preparar su funcionamiento.

Colocar el producto
1.  Elija un lugar de instalación estable y nivelado. Observación: Procure mantener 

una distancia suficiente respecto a productos, muebles y superficies delicadas.
2. Coloque el producto y compruebe que se mantiene estable.
3. Conecte el adaptador de red 2  a la toma 7  del producto.
Observación: No enchufe el adaptador de red a la fuente de alimentación.
El producto está listo para ser llenado con agua.

Sólo para el modelo 1258-S
Saque las piedras de la bolsa/caja y colóquelas en el depósito 15 . Proceda con 
cuidado para evitar arañazos.
Además, cerciórese de colocar las piedras de modo que la ranura de ventilación 
quede libre.

Sólo para el modelo 1258-B
Saque la piedra de la caja y colóquela con la marca de la base mirando hacia el 
símbolo . A continuación, gírela en el sentido de las agujas del reloj hasta que la 
piedra encaje en su sitio .

Llenado y rellenado de agua
El difusor de aromas no puede encenderse sin agua y se apaga 
automáticamente cuando el nivel de agua es bajo.
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El producto tiene un depósito de agua con una capacidad de3.38 oz (100 ml) oz. La 
marca en el interior (MAX) indica el nivel máximo de llenado.

Observación: Cambie regularmente el agua del depósito de agua para mantener 
limpio el producto.

1. Desenchufe el adaptador de red 2  de la toma de corriente antes de llenar o 
rellenar con agua.
2. Retire la tapa 8  del depósito de agua 9 .
3. Llene el depósito de agua con agua (3.38 oz (100 ml) como máximo).
Utilice para ello el vaso medidor 3  suministrado.
Observación: Cerciórese de que no se sobrepasa la marca del nivel máx.
4. Añada al agua de 2 a 7 gotas de aceite esencial.
Observación: No vierta nunca aceites esenciales directamente sobre el disco 
nebulizador 11 .
5. Coloque la tapa 8  en el depósito de agua.
6. Compruebe si hay humedad o gotas de agua en el exterior del producto.
En caso necesario, seque el producto con un paño.
Se ha llenado el producto.

Iniciar y detener la nebulización
Una vez conectado el difusor de aromas a la red eléctrica, se emite un único pitido 
para indicar que el aparato está listo para su uso.
1. Llene el depósito de agua (véase el capítulo Llenado y rellenado de agua).
2. Cerciórese de que la clavija hueca del adaptador de red 2  esté conectada 
al producto 1  e inserte la clavija de red del adaptador de red en una toma de 
corriente.
3. Presione el botón 14 . Se inicia la nebulización y se enciende la luz ambiental (brillo 
bajo).   
La nebulización se inicia en el modo de funcionamiento continuo. 
Vuelva a presionar el botón 14  para desconectar ambas funciones. 
4. Presione el botón 14  para apagar el aparato.

Ajuste de la función de temporizador
Al encender el aparato no se enciende la pantalla del temporizador. Para activar la 
función de temporizador, presione el botón 15  de la siguiente manera: 
1. Una vez: para un temporizador de 1 hora (el indicador de 1 hora se ilumina en azul) 
2. Dos veces: para un temporizador de 3 horas (el indicador de 3 H se ilumina en azul) 
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3. Tres veces: para un temporizador de 6 horas (el indicador 6 H se ilumina en azul)  
y pulse una cuarta vez para desconectar el temporizador. 

Si no se utiliza la función de temporizador, el producto funciona 
continuamente hasta que se apaga manualmente. El producto se apaga 
automáticamente cuando se agota el agua.

YJ3102-1
Wireframe

E

16

14 15

17

 Si la función de temporizador se interrumpe accidentalmente, por ejemplo, por un 
corte de corriente o un consumo prematuro de agua, el aparato vuelve a funcionar 
en el modo de funcionamiento continuo después de volver a encenderlo. Si se 

desea, la función de temporizador puede ajustarse como se ha descrito anteriormente.

Encendido y apagado de la iluminación
El dispositivo se pone en funcionamiento con el nivel de brillo más bajo. Mediante el 
botón 16  puede seleccionar la luminosidad de la luz ambiental: presione 16  una vez 
para el nivel de luminosidad medio, vuelva a presionar para el nivel de luminosidad 
más alto y presione una tercera vez para volver a apagar la iluminación. 

Puede utilizar el aparato sin iluminación. Presione para ello tres veces el 
botón 16 . Ahora se ha desactivado la iluminación.

Limpieza

¡NOTA!

¡Peligro de cortocircuito!
La entrada de agua en la carcasa puede provocar un cortocircuito.

 − No sumerja nunca el producto en agua.
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 − No permita nunca que entre agua en la carcasa o en otras partes del 
producto.

¡NOTA!

¡Riesgo de daños!
Una manipulación incorrecta del producto puede dañarlo.

 − No utilice productos de limpieza agresivos, cepillos con cerdas metálicas 
o de nylon ni ningún objeto de limpieza afilado o metálico como 
cuchillos, espátulas duras y similares. Estos objetos pueden dañar las 
superficies.

 − No meta nunca el producto en el lavavajillas. De hacerlo, lo rompería.

Limpiar el depósito de agua
 Limpie el depósito de agua cada tres días.

1. Apague el producto y desenchufe el adaptador de red 2  de la toma de corriente.
2. Deje que el producto se enfríe.
3. Elimine correctamente la mezcla de agua restante del depósito de agua 9 .
4. Humedezca un paño con un poco de vinagre.
5. Retire los depósitos de cal y los restos de agua y aceite con el paño humedecido.
6. Enjuague el depósito de agua con agua limpia.
7. Seque el depósito de agua con un paño suave. 

Limpiar las partes exteriores
1. Limpie el exterior del producto con un paño ligeramente humedecido.
2. Deje que todas las partes se sequen completamente.

¡NOTA!

¡Riesgo de daños!
El almacenaje inadecuado del producto puede provocar daños.

 − No coloque ni apoye ningún objeto sobre el producto durante su 
almacenamiento.

 − Coloque el producto en un lugar y posición que no permita que caiga al 
agua.
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 − Guarde el producto en un lugar limpio, seco, protegido de las heladas e 
inaccesible a los niños.

- Limpie a fondo el producto (ver el capítulo “Limpieza“).
- Enrolle el cable de conexión sin anudarlo ni retorcerlo.
- Guarde siempre las partes y accesorios del aparato junto con el producto.
- Almacene el producto y los accesorios a una temperatura comprendida entre +41°F y 
+68°F.
- Si es posible, empaque el producto en su caja original.
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Resolución de problemas

Falla Causa posible Solución
El producto no se 
enciende.

El depósito de agua ya no 
tiene agua 9 .

Llene el depósito de agua 9  con 
agua tal y como se describe en el 
capítulo "Llenado y rellenado de 
agua". 

La clavija de red 2  
no está enchufada 
correctamente.

Inserte la clavija de red 2  en la 
toma de corriente.

Salida inusual de 
vapor de agua o no 
sale vapor.

Hay demasiada o muy 
poca agua en el depósito 
9 .

Llene el depósito de agua 9  con 
agua tal y como se describe en 
el capítulo "Llenado y rellenado 
de agua" o bien vacíe agua 
suficiente para que no queden 
más de 3.38 oz (100 ml) de agua 
en el depósito de agua 9 . 
Cerciórese de que no entre agua 
en la salida de aire.

El disco nebulizador 11  
está sucio.

Limpie el disco nebulizador 11  
como se describe en el capítulo 
"Limpieza".

No se ha colocado 
correctamente la tapa 8  
en el depósito de agua 9 .

Coloque correctamente la tapa 
8  sobre el depósito de agua 9 .

La abertura para la toma 
de aire 6  en la parte 
inferior del depósito de 
agua 9  está sucia.

Desenchufe el adaptador de 
red 2  de la toma de corriente 
y limpie la toma de aire 6  de 
la parte inferior del depósito de 
agua 9  con un paño húmedo o 
un cepillo suave.

Fugas de agua del 
producto.

No se ha colocado 
correctamente la tapa 8  
en el depósito de agua 9 .

Coloque correctamente la tapa 
8  sobre el depósito de agua 9 .

La temperatura es muy 
baja o la humedad es muy 
alta.

Desenchufe el adaptador de 
red 2  de la toma de corriente y 
coloque el producto en un lugar 
adecuado. Con frío o mucha 
humedad, el agua se condensa 
en forma de gotas.
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Datos técnicos

Difusor de aroma con sal
Modelo: 1258-B, 1258-S
Número de artículo: 836626
Potencia: 12 W
Tensión de entrada: 24 V 
Frecuencia: 1.7 MHz
Clase de protección: III
Temporizador: 1h/3h/6h/ON (funcionamiento modo 

continuo)
Volumen de llenado del depósito  
de agua:

aprox. 3.38 oz (100 ml)

Temperatura ambiente: 32°F-104°F

Adaptador de red
Nombre del fabricante: PUTIAN YIJIA ELECTRONIC CO.,LTD
Número de registro mercantil: 91 350 303 579 298 423 W
Dirección: (Within Putian City Jiali Electronic Industry 

Co., Ltd), The West of Lihan Avenue, 
Hanjiang District Putian, China

Modelo: YJTH15
Tensión de entrada: 100-240 V~
Frecuencia de entrada: 50/60 Hz
Tensión de salida: 24.0 V 
Voltaje de salida: 0.5 A
Potencia de salida: 12.0 W
Eficiencia media en funcionamiento: 82.9 %
Eficiencia a baja carga (10 %): 73.26 %
Consumo de energía en vacío: 0.1 W
Clase de protección: II
Longitud del cable: aprox. 59.05 in (aprox. 1.5 m)
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Eliminación

Eliminación del embalaje
Deseche el paquete de forma respetuosa con el medio ambiente.

Eliminación del producto
Si el producto deja de funcionar, asegúrese de eliminarlo de forma respetuosa con 
el medio ambiente y de acuerdo con la normativa local.
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US

MODEL / MODELO:
1258-S, 1258-B 10/2024

836626
AFTER SALES SUPPORT
SERVICIO POSVENTA

help@myproduct.care

1-888-367-7373 2
YEAR WARRANTY

AÑOS DE GARANTÍA Original instructions

User Manual________________
Manual
del usuario

US

Made in China

DIST. & SOLD EXCLUSIVELY BY:
ALDI 
BATAVIA, IL 60510

10/2024
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